STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION

100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South Sacramento, CA 95825-8202



JENNIFER LUCCHESI, Executive Officer (916) 574-1800 TTY CA Relay Service: 711 or Phone 800.735.2922 from Voice Phone 800.735.2929 or for Spanish 800.855.3000

Contact Phone: (916) 574-1890

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (Public Resources Code section 21108)

File Ref: MND #810; A3325 SCH#: 2022060045

Item: 22

Title: PG&E Replacement of Distribution Feeder Main 0630 (DFM-0630/R-1385) Across the Sacramento River

Proponent: Pacific Gas and Electric

Location: Immediately west of the town of Meridian and extending west across the Sacramento River into Colusa County, Colusa and Sutter Counties

Description: The Project would install a new 4-inch-diameter pipeline underneath the Sacramento River using horizontal directional drilling (HDD) techniques, tie the new crossing into the existing pipeline network, and then decommission the existing Sacramento River crossing. The Project would be conducted in two distinct but sequential phases: 1) replacement pipeline installation and 2) decommissioning of the existing DFM-0630pipeline crossing.

This is to advise that the California State Lands Commission, as \boxtimes Lead Agency \square Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on August 23, 2022, and made the following determinations regarding the project.

- The project □ will ☒ will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2) A \boxtimes Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures

 were

 were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4) A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan ⊠ was or □ was not adopted for this project.
- 5) A Statement of Overriding Considerations □ was ⋈ was not adopted for the project.
- 6) Findings \square were \boxtimes were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for this project by the California State Lands Commission and adopted on August 23, 2022, and the record of project approval, may be examined at the above shown California State Lands Commission Sacramento office address.

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING BY THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

ERIC GILLIES, Assistant Chief

Environmental Planning and Management Division

Contact Person: Christine Day (916) 574-1900